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Kelsey Bremnerくkbremner@ecologyactioncenter.org>

communication RE PCF siting application
4 messages

Fri,○ct 13, 2023 at 9:07 AMMichael Brownくmbrown@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

To: KJ LoeropくKLoerop@ Irsrecycles.com>

Cc:"Sierra,Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@ mcleancountyil.gov>,"Philip Dick,AICP"<phi1ip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>,Kathy

MichaelくKathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>,Kelsey Bremnerくkbremner@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

KJ,

Please see a枕ached.

Thank you,

Michael OCT 31 20'23

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director

309-454-3169 x.ll

町188"100500
104K

Communication.l O.1 3.2023.pdf

Tue,○ct 17, 2023 at 2:31 PMMichael Brownくmbrown@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

To: KJ LoeropくKLoerop@ Irsrecycles.com>

Cc: "Sierra,Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@ mcleancountyil.gov>,"Philip Dick,AICP" <phi1ip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>,Kathy

Michael <Kathy.Michael@ mcleancountyil.gov>,Kelsey B「emnerくkbremner@ ecologyactioncenter.org>,"Doug Mauntel

(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com)"くdwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

Kコ,

Can you please confirm receipt of the message I sent on October 13?

Thank you,

門ichael

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director

309-454-3169x.ll

[Quoted text hiddenl

ぢ188"800500
104K

Communication.l O.I 3.2023.pdf

Tue,○ct 17, 2023 at 3:12 PMKJ Loerop<KLoerop@ Irsrecycles.com>

To: Michael Brown <mbrown@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

Cc: "Sierra,Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@ mcleancountyil.gov>,"Philip Dick,AICP" <phi1ip.dick@mcleancountyil.gov>,Kathy

Michael <Kathy.Michael@ mcleancountyil.gov>,Kelsey Bremnerくkbremner@ ecologyactioncenter.org>,"Doug Mauntel

(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.comγ1くdwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

Yes we have received. Sorry I was out of the country.

We will send back a written statement of LRS's response.

https://mai1.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6b36d 1 c379&view=pt&search=a11&permthid=thread-f:177964956520431 6839&simpl=msg-f:17796495652043168...  1/2
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Get○utlook for i○s

ⅢLoe「op

VP of Business Development/lnfrastructure

LRS

5500 Pearl Street

Rosemont, 1L60018

630-878-7588 (Phone) 603 (EXT)

LRS

LRSRECYCLES.COM I844.NEED.LRS

From: Michael Brown <mbrown@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

Sent: Tuesday,○ctober 17, 2023 2:31:27 PM

To: KJ Loerop <KLoerop@LRSrecycles.com>

Cc: Sierra,Trevor<Trevor.Sierra@ mcleancountyil.gov>;PhilipDick,AICP <phi1ip.dick@ mcleancountyil.gov>;

Kathy Michael <Kathy.Michael@ mcleancountyil.gov>; Kelsey Bremner<kbremner@ ecologyactioncenter.org>;

Doug Mauntel (dwmauntel@ andrews-eng.com) <dwmauntel@ andrews-eng.com>

Subject: Re: communication RE PCF siting application

[Quoted text hiddenl

Tue,○ct 17, 2023 at 4:12 PMMichael Brownくmbrown@ ecologyactioncenter.org>

To: KJ LoeropくKLoerop@ Irsrecycles.com>

Cc: "Sierra,Trevor" <Trevor.Sierra@ mcleancountyil.gov>,"Philip Dick,AICP"くphi1ip.dick@ mcleancountyil.gov>,Kathy

Michael <Kathy.Michael@mcleancountyil.gov>,Kelsey Bremner<kbremner@ ecologyactioncenter.org>,"Doug Mauntel

(dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com)" <dwmauntel@andrews-eng.com>

Thank you.

門ichael

Michael Brown (he/him)
Executive Director

309-454-3169x.ll

[Quoted text hiddenl

https://mai1.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6b36d1 c379&view=pt&search=a11&permthid=thread-f:177964956520431 6839&simpl=msg-f:17796495652043168.





Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

October 25.2023

M r. M ichael Brown

M cLean County Solid W aste Coordinator

Ecology Action Center

202 W est College

p.o. Box 97

Normal, Illinois 61761

OCT 312023

Re: Ⅱenson PCF Siting Application and Recent IEPA Violations

CEC Project 318-216

Dear M ichael:

On behalf of Lakeshore Recycling Systems LLC (LRS), Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

(CEC) respectfully submits this le甘er in response to your correspondence, dated October 13, 2023

(Correspondence), regarding the Henson Disposal, Inc. Recycling Center (Recycling Center) and

the proposed Henson Recycling Campus (HRC) Transfer Station.

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) notified the Recycling Center of alleged

violations and provided suggested resolutions in correspondence, dated March 13, 2023 (Violation

Notice). Henson Disposal, Inc. (Henson) submiⅡed a response to the ViolationNotice on April 18,

2023 (Response), which (1) provided a response to the suggested resolutions, (2) requested a

meeting with the IEPA to discuss the alleged violations and suggested resolutions, and

(3) indicated that Henson would like to enter into a compliance commitment agreement (CCA) to

resolve the ma甘er. The Response is provided as AⅡachment 1、 Henson and its representatives

met with the IEPA on M ay 11, 2023.

As discussed in the Response, LRS does not agree that the alleged violations in the Violation

Notice actually occurred. At this time, the IEPA has elected not to enter into the proposed CCA.

Regardless, the Violation Notice relates to the Recycling Center and does not involve the HRC

Transfer Station.

1230 East Diehl Road. Suite 200 i Naperville. IL 60563 I p: 630-963-6026 f: 630-963-6027 i www.cecinc.con'i



Mr. Michael Brown - Ecology Action Center 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 2 of 2 
October 25, 2023 
 

 

Due to ex-parte communication prohibitions applicable while siting applications are pending , we 
do not believe it is appropriate to provide any additional narrative regarding the Violation Notice 
or Response at this time.  We will be prepared to answer any questions you may have at the public 
hearing. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
  
  
Samarjeet Kadam John E. Hock, P.E. 
Assistant Project Manager Vice President 
 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 - Response to Violation Notice 
   
cc:  Mr. Tom Kirk, Henson Disposal, Inc. (electronic delivery) 

Mr. George Mueller, Mueller Anderson (electronic delivery) 
 



 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 



 

 

 
April 18, 2023 
 
  
Mr. James Jennings Via Certified Mail 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency  7022 2410 0000 7125 5710 
Bureau of Land #24 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
PO Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

 
Re:   Violation Notice, L-2023-00068 

BOL# 1138045002 - McLean County 
   Henson Disposal, Inc. Recycling Center 

CEC Project 318-216 
 
Dear Mr. Jennings: 
 
On behalf of Henson Disposal, Inc. (Henson), Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) 
respectfully submits this letter in response to a violation notice (VN) from the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), dated March 13, 2023, regarding the Henson facility 
located at 2148 Tri Lakes Road, Bloomington, McLean County, Illinois (site).  
 
The VN notified the site of alleged violations of environmental laws, regulations, or permits.  The 
VN provides suggested resolutions and requests a response to the VN within forty-five days of 
receipt.  The written response may include a request for a meeting with representatives of the IEPA 
and, if a meeting is requested, it shall be held within sixty days of receipt.  We understand the 
response must include information in rebuttal, explanation, or justification of each alleged 
violation and a statement indicating whether or not we wish to enter into a Compliance 
Commitment Agreement (CCA).  If we wish to enter into a CCA, we further understand that the 
response must include the proposed terms of the CCA. 
 
We are requesting a meeting with the IEPA to discuss the alleged violations and suggested 
resolutions.  We are flexible on dates at this time. 
 
This letter also provides a response to the IEPA’s suggested resolutions.  The site would like to 
enter into a CCA.  The currently proposed terms of the CCA are summarized following the 
responses to the suggested resolutions. 
 

 RESPONSES TO SUGGESTED RESOLUTIONS 

For ease of review, the IEPA’s suggested resolutions have been provided in bold text and the 
associated response is provided directly following. 
 

1. Suggested Resolution - Immediately upon receipt of this Violation Notice (“VN”), the 
Respondent shall: 

 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 2 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

a. Cease all open dumping at the subject property. 
 
Response:    
Open dumping is not believed to be occurring at the site.  Blowing litter has been 
cleaned up and removed from the site and will continue to be cleaned up/removed 
as needed.  The site is permitted to accept construction or demolition debris (C&D) 
and woody landscape waste.  During the requested meeting, we would like to clarify 
the acceptability of certain wastes/materials. 

 
b. Cease and desist the point of source discharge of fluids and contaminates to 

waters of the United States. 
 
Response:  
Point source discharges of fluids or contaminates are not believed to be occurring 
from the site.  The ditch from the C&D recycling area has been cleaned up, 
including the removal of blowing litter and any spilled material. 

 
c. Cease and desist accepting wastes that are not allowed in the permit until 

proper permitting is obtained from the Illinois EPA. 
 
Response:  
The site is permitted to accept C&D and woody landscape waste.  During the 
requested meeting, we would like to clarify the acceptability of certain wastes/ 
materials. 

 
d. Cease and desist accepting regulated soils until a permit is obtained from the 

Illinois EPA. 
 
Response:  
The site is permitted to accept C&D as defined in 415 Illinois Compiled Statutes 
5/3.160 Section 3.160, which includes both general C&D and clean C&D.  General 
C&D is defined to include non-hazardous, uncontaminated materials resulting from 
the construction, remodeling, repair, and demolition of utilities, structures, and 
roads.  Clean C&D is defined to include uncontaminated broken concrete without 
protruding metal bars, bricks, rock, stone, reclaimed or other asphalt pavement, or 
soil generated from C&D activities. 
 
We understand the soils that meet the above definition of C&D are allowed to be 
accepted at the site.  During the requested meeting, we would like to clarify the 
acceptability of soils. 
 

e. Cease and desist use of additional space until a permit is obtained from the 
Illinois EPA. 
 
 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 3 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

Response:   
We understand that C&D handling and storage activities are required to occur 
within the facility boundary.  We also understand that the storage or staging of 
recycled materials (e.g., processed concrete into salable aggregates, ground wood 
into salable mulch) may occur outside of the permitted facility boundary.  During 
the requested meeting, we would like to discuss what activities must occur within 
the facility boundary and what activities may occur outside the permitted boundary. 
 
The storage area for screening fines is in the process of being relocated within the 
facility boundary.  In addition, the site proposes to submit a supplemental permit 
application to clarify and potentially expand the exact limits of the permitted 
facility boundary.  We understand the site permit was approved in accordance with 
Section 22.38 of the Act, and, as such, the facility boundary may be expanded 
without local siting approval. 
 

f. Cease modifying, filling or changing a borrow pit without a permit obtained 
from the Illinois EPA. 

 
Response: 
The property adjacent to the site included three attached lakes (i.e., the tri lakes) 
since prior to 1940 (see historical photo in Attachment 1).  As part of planned site 
development, the site desired to modify the configuration of the ponds and 
performed various activities including obtaining a jurisdictional determination from 
the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) (see Attachment 2) and a 
building permit from McLean County (see Attachment 3).  The USACE determined 
that the ponds were non-jurisdictional, so no additional approvals were needed from 
the USACE to modify the ponds.  The building permit from McLean County 
allowed modifications of the configuration of the ponds.  In general, soils were 
removed from the southern portion of the pond and the berms to fill in the northwest 
portion of the ponds and facilitate development of this portion of the property, 
including the construction of a building.  The soils accepted by the site were 
intended to be used to raise the elevations of the area northwest of the ponds. 
 
The current configuration of the ponds is shown on the Preliminary Plan for the 
HDI Subdivision, which was approved by McLean County in February 2023 (see 
Attachment 4).  As shown on the Sheets 4 and 6 of preliminary plan, the area 
northwest of the ponds rises to approximately 6 feet above the water level in the 
pond.  This area is now close to the anticipated construction grades, so no additional 
filling of this area is planned at this time. 
 
During the requested meeting, we would like to discuss any requirements for 
additional filling of above grade areas adjacent to the pond. 

 
2. Suggested Resolution - Within 90 calendar days upon receipt of the VN, the 

Respondent shall: 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 4 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

a. Request a significant modification to the existing permit for actual space, acres 
and/or area being used at the facility. 
 
Response: 
The site will submit a supplemental permit application to clarify and potentially 
expand the exact limits of the permitted facility boundary prior to June 2, 2023.  We 
understand the site permit was approved in accordance with Section 22.38 of the 
Act, and, as such, the facility boundary may be expanded without local siting 
approval. 
 

b. Design and install a permitted leachate collection system for leachate 
generated at the subject property. 
 
Response:  
C&D recycling facilities are not required to install leachate collection systems 
because the accepted materials are predominantly inert.  The above discussed 
resolutions will prevent unauthorized wastes from being accepted in the future.  As 
such, we respectfully disagree with this suggested resolution. 
 

c. Develop and implement a training program for all employees on the rules and 
procedures in order to properly handle the wastes and recyclables. 

 
Response:  
The site’s training program regarding waste/material acceptance and handling is in 
the process of being updated.  The training program will be provided within ninety 
days of receipt of the VN, including information covered during the training and a 
sign-in sheet demonstrating that all current employees have been re-trained on 
material acceptance and handling. 
 

d. Develop and implement a load checking program that includes all necessary 
steps and records for wastes and recyclables handled. 

 
Response: 
The site’s load checking program is in the process of being updated.  The training 
program will be provided within ninety days of receipt of the VN, including 
information covered during the training and a sign-in sheet demonstrating that all 
applicable employees have been re-trained on load checking. 

 
e. Develop and implement a litter control program that may include fences, 

berms, closed top containers and picking up of strewn items. 
 

Response: 
The site’s litter control program is in the process of being updated.  The training 
program will be provided within ninety days of receipt of the VN, including 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 5 of 6 
April 18, 2023 
 

 

information covered during the training and a sign-in sheet demonstrating that all 
applicable employees have been re-trained on litter control. 

 
f. Pay the Quarterly Submission of Payment based on the quantity of CCDD and 

uncontaminated soil for use as fill material. The payment must be received by 
the Agency on or before April 15, July 15, October 15, and January 15. 
 
Response: 
We understand that the quarterly fee payment referenced above is only required for 
clean C&D accepted at permitted facilities (as required by Title 35 of the Illinois 
Administrative Code Part 1150.300).  As discussed above, the site is not a permitted 
CCDD fill site so the material accepted is not subject to the CCDD quarterly fee 
payment.  As such, we respectfully disagree with this suggested resolution. 

 
3. Suggested Resolution - Recordkeeping. Within 45 calendar days upon receipt of the 

VN, the Respondent shall submit copies of records reflecting remedial actions 
undertaken to address the above-referenced violations, including but not limited to 
transportation receipts, disposal receipts, and photographs reflecting the completion 
of the suggested resolutions identified above, to: 

 
Illinois EPA Champaign Regional Office 
Attn: Michael Mullins 
2125 South First Street 
Champaign, Illinois 61820 

 
Response: 
Within forty-five days of receipt of the VN, the site will provide copies of records reflecting 
remedial actions undertaken to address the alleged violations. 
 

 PROPOSED TERMS OF COMPLIANCE COMMITMENT AGREEMENT 

As indicated above, Henson would like to enter into a CCA.  Based upon the above information, 
we propose that the terms of the CCA require the following: 
 

• Submittal of a supplemental permit application to clarify and potentially expand the exact 
limits of the permitted facility boundary prior to June 2, 2023. 

• Provide the following training programs and documentation that all applicable facility 
personnel have been re-trained within ninety days of receipt of the VN. 

o Waste/material acceptance and handling; 
o Load checking; 
o Litter control; and 
o Spill control and response. 

 



Mr. James Jennings - Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
VN Response 
CEC Project 318-216 
Page 6 of 6 
April 18, 2023 

CLOSING 

We look forward to meeting with the IEPA to resolve the alleged violations.  If you have any 
questions regarding this response in the meantime, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Brad E. Renwick, P.G. John E. Hock, P.E. 
Principal Vice President 

Enclosures: Attachment 1 - Historical Aerial Photograph 
Attachment 2 - Jurisdictional Determination from USACE 
Attachment 3 - Building Permit from McLean County 
Attachment 4 - Preliminary Plan 

cc:  Mr. Tom Kirk, Henson Disposal, Inc. (electronic delivery) 
Mr. George Mueller, Mueller Anderson (electronic delivery) 
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HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 
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ATTACHMENT 2 

 
JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FROM USACE 

 
  































 
ATTACHMENT 3 

 
BUILDING PERMIT FROM MCLEAN COUNTY 
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PRELIMINARY PLAN 
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ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.
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ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, AGGREGATE PAVEMENT,
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.
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ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, AGGREGATE PAVEMENT,
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.
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ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, AGGREGATE PAVEMENT,
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

SEE SHEET 1 FOR LEGEND.
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ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS, AGGREGATE PAVEMENT,
ASPHALT PAVEMENT, AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ARE
TO BE REMOVED ON LOTS 3, 4, AND 5. WELLS AND
SEPTIC SYSTEM ELEMENTS ON LOTS 2, 3, 4, AND 6
SHALL BE ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MCLEAN
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS.

SEE SHEET 1 FOR LEGEND.
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